

Government of Jammu and Kashmir **Directorate of School Education**

Kashmir.

File No. DSEK-TS/1272/2023-TECH DSEK-Directorate of School Education KMR (OUTSIDE SECTT) (Computer No. 7279230)

Mr. Shabir Ahmad Hurrah Class-IV (MTS), BHS Tarzoo, Panjipora District Baramulla.

No: DSEK/Estt-III/B-Trs/Ts/291/23/ /0803

Dated: 20 /11/2023

Sub: Complaint lodged by Mst. Attiqa Begum w/o Late Jameel Ahmad Hurah R/o Gund Jehangir Bandipora against Mr. Shabir Ahmad (Class-IV) HS Tarzoo for violating the terms & conditions of Compassionate appointment Order-regarding.

Show Cause Notice

Whereas you were appointed as Class-IV (MTS) in the Education Department by the Deputy Commissioner Baramulla vide Order No: 249 of 2002 dated: 13/11/2002 in terms of SRO-43 of 1994 purely on Compassionate grounds; and

Whereas, besides fulfillment of other conditions as laid down in the said Compassionate appointment Order, you are bound to serve the dependent family members of Late Jameel Ahmad Hurrah R/o Gund Jehangir Bandipora; and

Whereas, the perusal of enquiry report submitted by the Chief Education Officer Baramulla vide No: CEO/Bla/IMW/42961-63 dated: 14/02/2023, reveals that you have not provided any kind of assistance to the dependent family members of deceased since 2018 and as such is clear violation to the said appointment Order, and has recommended for withholding of salary and GP Fund withdrawal till the dispute is not resolved.

Now before any action is initiated against you for not fulfilling the condition as laid down in your Compassionate appointment Order, you are hereby given an opportunity to explain as to why the action shall not be initiated against you which shall reach to this office within a period of 10 days from the date of issuance of this Notice, failing which the action in terms of relevant rules/regulations available on the subject shall be initiated without serving any further notice.

Sd/

Director

School Education Kashmir.

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Govt. School Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Kashmir for favour of information.
- 2. The Chief Education Officer Baramulla for information and necessary action. The notice be served to this office at his residential addressed under proper receipt and acknowledged.
- 3. In charge website for uploaded the notice on office website.

fice Directorate o Education